### Taranaki Harbours Board Empowering Amendment Act 1952

Local Act 1952 No 23
Date of assent 22 October 1952

References to "Taranaki Harbour Board" were substituted for references to "New Plymouth Harbour Board", as from 2 September 1954, pursuant to section 4(3) Taranaki Harbour Board Act 1954 (1954 No 3(L)).

References to the "Taranaki Harbours Board" were substituted for references to the "Taranaki Harbour Board", as from 1 September 1965, pursuant to section 15(2) Taranaki Harbours Board Act 1965 (1965 No 4).

#### **Contents**

		Page
	Title	1
1	Short Title	2
2	Section 4 of principal Act (as to power to borrow) amended	2
3	Authorizing debentures as trustee investment [Repealed]	2
4	Altering description of proposed works	2
	Schedule	3

### An Act to amend the Taranaki Harbours BoardEmpowering Act 1951.

References to "Taranaki Harbour Board" were substituted for references to "New Plymouth Harbour Board", as from 2 September 1954, pursuant to section 4(3) Taranaki Harbour Board Act 1954 (1954 No 3(L)).

References to the "Taranaki Harbours Board" were substituted for references to the "Taranaki Harbour Board", as from 1 September 1965, pursuant to section 15(2) Taranaki Harbours Board Act 1965 (1965 No 4).

## BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

#### 1 Short Title

This Act may be cited as the Taranaki Harbour Board Empowering Amendment Act 1952, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Taranaki Harbours Board Empowering Act 1951 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

References to "Taranaki Harbour Board" were substituted for references to "New Plymouth Harbour Board", as from 2 September 1954, pursuant to section 4(3) Taranaki Harbour Board Act 1954 (1954 No 3(L)).

References to the "Taranaki Harbours Board" were substituted for references to the "Taranaki Harbour Board", as from 1 September 1965, pursuant to section 15(2) Taranaki Harbours Board Act 1965 (1965 No 4).

### 2 Section 4 of principal Act (as to power to borrow) amended

Section four of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the words "three hundred and seventy thousand dollars", and substituting the words "nine hundred and seventy thousand dollars".

The words "three hundred and seventy thousand dollars" and "nine hundred and seventy thousand dollars" were substituted, as from 10 July 1967, for the words "one hundred and eighty-five thousand pounds" and "four hundred and eighty-five thousand pounds" pursuant to section 7(1) Decimal Currency Act 1964 (1964 No 27).

#### 3 Authorizing debentures as trustee investment

[Repealed]

Section 3 was repealed, as from 1 January 1957, by section 89(1) Trustee Act 1956 (1956 No 61).

References to "Taranaki Harbour Board" were substituted for references to "New Plymouth Harbour Board", as from 2 September 1954, pursuant to section 4(3) Taranaki Harbour Board Act 1954 (1954 No 3(L)).

### 4 Altering description of proposed works

The principal Act is hereby amended by repealing Schedule 2, and substituting the new Schedule 2 set out in the Schedule to this Act.

2

### **Schedule**

# Second Schedule Works for which moneys may be borrowed

THE demolition of the Board's existing Moturoa Wharf and the construction of a new wharf in its place, also the widening of the Board's existing Newton King Wharf on its eastern side as shown on the plan marked MD 9343, deposited in the office of the Marine Department, Wellington, and including the dredging of each site and the approaches thereto and the provision of necessary plant and equipment.